## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

General Fund to the account of the Pleasant Point Passamaquoddy Reservation Housing Authority for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, for the purpose of surveying the boundaries of the Passamaquoddy tribal lands. Any funds not expended at the end of the fiscal year shall lapse and not be carried forward. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1972-73

Pleasant Point Passamaquoddy Reservation Housing Authority

\$2,000

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 173

#### AN ACT Providing Funds for Maine Historical Society.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, previous Legislatures have appropriated funds to establish a manuscript section within the Maine Historical Society; and

Whereas, to prevent deterioration of such section and to provide primary sources of Maine students and to train people in this very important work, the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Maine Historical Society for operating expenses, the sum of \$14,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1972 and \$14,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 8, 1972

#### CHAPTER 174

AN ACT Providing Funds to Town of Mattawamkeag to Construct Municipal Buildings Destroyed by Fire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Town of Mattawamkeag from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$15,000 to aid the town in constructing municipal buildings destroyed by fire.

Effective, June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 175

AN ACT to Make Additional Allocations from the General Highway Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1973.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation. There is allocated to the Town Road Improvement Fund from the income to the General Highway Fund for the fiscal years July 1, 1971 to June 30, 1972 and July 1, 1972 to June 30, 1973, the additional sum of \$250,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973.

1972-73

GENERAL HIGHWAY FUND

Highways and Bridges
Town Road Improvement Fund

\$250,000

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 176

AN ACT Providing Police Communications Operators for State Police.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the State Police from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$23,285 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973 and \$7,761 from the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, to employ 5 police communications operators.

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 177

AN ACT Authorizing Town of Dresden to Vote on Certain Liquor Local Option Questions.